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WARNING!
READ THE SAFETY INFORMATION

Before operating or maintaining any Hypertherm equipment, read the Safety and Compliance Manual 
(80669C) for important safety information.

You can find the Safety and Compliance Manual in the “Documents library” at www.hypertherm.com.

Rebuild the torch
1. Turn OFF the power to the system.

2. Remove the quick-disconnect torch from the quick-disconnect receptacle.

3. Remove the consumables.

4. Replace the following parts:

• (1) water tube �

�

�

• Insert the tube until it comes to a stop. 
When correctly installed, the water tube can 
seem loose. Any side-to-side looseness will 
disappear after electrode installation.

• (2) O-rings � on the front of the torch 
body
• Apply a thin layer of silicon lubricant to each 

new O-ring before you install it. The O-rings should look 
shiny, but there should not be too much lubricant.

• (3) bullet connectors � and (1) O-ring � on the 
coolant-in connection �

�

A. Use pliers to pull the old bullet connectors 
straight out.

B. Apply a thin layer of lubricant to the new 
O-ring.

C. Carefully install the O-ring onto the 
coolant-in connector.

D. Install the new bullet connectors. Make sure each new 
bullet connector is fully seated and has 2 O-rings. 
Apply a thin layer of lubricant to each O-ring. Do not 
use tools to push the connectors into the slots. This 
can damage the connectors.

�• O-ring � on the 
quick-disconnect 
receptacle
• Do not lubricate this O-ring.

5. Examine the consumables, 
and remove any contamination.

6. Install the consumables. Use the 429013 tool to tighten 
the electrode to the correct torque.

• This tool is not included in the kit.
429013
    2.3 N·m – 2.8 N·m 

(20 lbf·in – 25 lbf·in)

7. Assemble the quick-disconnect torch and receptacle.

• Make sure to correctly align the torch and receptacle.

• Make sure that there is no space between the torch body 
and the O-ring on the torch quick-disconnect receptacle.

Correct Incorrect

8. Turn ON the power to the system.

Replace the air filter element

Gas connect console

�

1. Turn OFF the power to the system.

2. Turn OFF the supply gases.

3. Remove the filter housing �.

�

�� �

4. Remove the filter 
bowl �.

5. Remove the filter 
element � from the 
filter bowl and from 
the plastic fittings �. 
Discard the filter 
element, but set aside 
the fittings.

6. Remove water and debris from the filter bowl. Make 
sure that the bowl is clean.

7. Install the new filter element in the filter bowl. Use the 
plastic fittings that you removed in step 5.

8. Apply a thin layer of silicone lubricant to the O-ring 
around the top of the filter bowl.

• The O-ring should look shiny, but there should not be too 
much lubricant.

9. Install the filter bowl and the filter housing.

10. Turn ON the supply gases.

11. Turn ON the power to the system.

Replace the coolant filter element
1. Turn OFF the power to the system.

2. Remove the filter housing �.

�

3. Discard the old coolant from the housing.
� �

4. Remove and discard the filter element �.

5. Remove debris from the housing.

6. Install the new filter element �.

7. Install the housing.

8. Turn ON the power to the system.

Replace all of the coolant
1. Turn OFF the power to the system.

2. Connect a 3/8-inch inner diameter tube to the outlet of 
the valve on the bottom of the reservoir. Put the other 
end of the tube into an empty container.

3. Open the valve on the bottom of the reservoir. Remove 
the cap on the reservoir fill port inlet to allow the 
coolant to flow out.

4. Remove the coolant return hose (red band) from the 
rear of the power supply.

Red

Green

5. Attach compressed air (no 
more than 6.89 bar/100 psi) to 
the fitting where the hose (red 
band) was connected.

6. For no more than 30 seconds, 
blow the coolant into the 
reservoir and filter housing.

7. Close the valve at the bottom 
of the reservoir and remove the 
3/8-inch tube from the valve 
outlet.

8. Leave the coolant return hose (red band) disconnected. 

9. Put a container under the coolant pump plug.

10. Remove the plug and coolant 
pump screen. Set them aside.

11. Remove the coolant supply 
hose (green band) from the 
rear of the plasma power 
supply.

12. Attach compressed air (no 
more than 3.45 bar/50 psi) 
to the fitting where the hose 
(green band) was connected.

13. For no more than 30 seconds, 
blow all of the coolant into the 
container.

14. Leave the coolant supply hose 
(green band) disconnected.

15. Examine the coolant pump 
screen. Rinse it with clean water if you find debris or 
replace it if you find damage.

16. Install the coolant pump screen.

17. Wipe the O-ring on the plug. Make sure that the O-ring 
is free of debris, cracks, and nicks. Replace it if you find 
damage.

18. Install the plug on the coolant pump housing.

19. If you have not done so already, replace the coolant 
filter (see “Replace the coolant filter element” in this 
guide).

20. Put the disconnected end of the return hose (red band) 
into an empty container.

21. Attach compressed air (no more than 6.89 bar/100 psi) 
to the disconnected end of the supply hose (green 
band).

22. For approximately 3 minutes, blow air into the supply 
hose (green band) fitting to force coolant out of the 
return hose (red band) and into the container.

23. After 3 minutes, look for coolant flow out of the return 
hose (red band).

• Repeat steps 22 and 23 until flow from the coolant return 
hose (red band) stops.

24. When the flow stops, connect both hoses (red and 
green bands) to the rear of the plasma power supply.

Install new coolant
1. To choose the correct coolant, see “Coolant 

requirements” in the XPR170 Instruction Manual 
(810060) or the XPR300 Instruction Manual 
(809480).

2. To install the new coolant, see “Coolant installation” 
in the XPR170 Instruction Manual (810060) or the 
XPR300 Instruction Manual (809480).
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Brennerumbau- und Filteraustauschset
Wartungsanleitung
XPR170® / XPR300®

XPR und Hypertherm sind Schutzmarken von Hypertherm, Inc., die in den Vereinigten Staaten und/oder 
anderen Ländern registriert sein können. Alle weiteren Marken sind Marken der jeweiligen Eigentümer.
© 02/2022 Hypertherm, Inc. 809800DE Revision 2 Deutsch/German

WARNUNG!
LESEN SIE DIE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Bevor Sie Hypertherm-Geräte in Betrieb nehmen oder warten, lesen Sie bitte das 
Handbuch für Sicherheit und Übereinstimmung (80669C), das wichtige Sicherheitshinweise enthält.

Sie finden das Safety and Compliance Manual (Handbuch für Sicherheit und Übereinstimmung)  
in der „Dokumentenbibliothek“ unter www.hypertherm.com.

Umbau des Brenners
1. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung der Anlage aus (OFF).
2. Entfernen Sie den Schnellkupplungs-Brenner aus der Schnellkupplungssteckdose.

3. Entfernen Sie die Verschleißteile.

4. Ersetzen Sie folgende Teile:

• (1) Wasserrohr �

�

�

• Setzen Sie das Rohr bis zum Anschlag 
ein. Bei ordnungsgemäßer Montage kann 
das Wasserrohr locker scheinen. Die 
Seitwärtsbewegung durch einen lockeren 
Anschluss verschwindet nach Montage 
der Elektrode.

• (2) O-Ringe � vorne am Brennerkörper
• Tragen Sie auf jeden neuen O-Ring eine dünne 

Schicht Silikonschmiermittel auf, bevor Sie ihn einbauen. 
Die O-Ringe sollten glänzend aussehen, es sollte jedoch 
kein überschüssiges Fett vorhanden sein.

• (3) Rundsteckverbinder � und (1) O-Ring �  
am Kühlmittelzufuhr-Anschluss �

�

A. Ziehen Sie die alten Rundsteckverbinder mit 
Hilfe einer Zange gerade heraus.

B. Tragen Sie auf den neuen O-Ring eine 
dünne Schicht Schmiermittel auf.

C. Stecken Sie den O-Ring vorsichtig auf 
den Kühlmittelzufuhr-Anschluss.

D. Montieren Sie die neuen Rundsteckverbinder. Vergewissern 
Sie sich, dass alle neue Rundsteckverbinder fest sitzen 
und 2 O-Ringe aufweisen. Tragen Sie auf alle O-Ringe 
eine dünne Schicht Schmiermittel auf. Verwenden Sie 
zum Einstecken der Steckverbinder in die Schlitze kein 
Werkzeug. Die Steckverbinder könnten dadurch beschädigt 
werden.

�• O-Ring � an der 
Schnellkupplungs-Steckdose
• Schmieren Sie diesen O-Ring 

nicht.

5. Überprüfen Sie die 
Verschleißteile und beseitigen 
Sie jegliche Verunreinigung.

6. Montieren Sie die Verschleißteile. Ziehen Sie die 
Elektrode mit dem Werkzeug 429013 mit dem richtigen 
Drehmoment an.

• Dieses Werkzeug ist nicht im Set enthalten.

429013
 2,3–2,8 N∙m

7. Bauen Sie den Schnellkupplungs-Brenner 
und die Steckdose zusammen.

• Brenner und Steckdose müssen korrekt ausgerichtet sein.
• Zwischen dem Brennerkörper und dem O-Ring 

der Schnellkupplungs-Steckdose darf kein Freiraum 
vorhanden sein.

Richtig Falsch

8. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung der Anlage ein (ON).

Ersetzen des Luftfilterelements

Gasanschlusskonsole

�

1. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung der Anlage aus (OFF).
2. Schalten Sie die Gasversorgung aus (OFF).
3. Nehmen Sie das Filtergehäuse � ab.

�

�� �

4. Nehmen Sie den 
Filtertopf � ab.

5. Entfernen Sie das 
Filterelement � aus 
dem Filtergehäuse und 
von den Kunststoff-
Armaturen �. 
Entsorgen Sie 
das Filterelement, 
aber legen Sie die 
Armaturen zur Seite.

6. Entfernen Sie Wasser und Fremdkörper aus  
dem Filtergehäuse. Vergewissern Sie sich,  
dass das Filtergehäuse sauber ist.

7. Setzen Sie das neue Filterelement in das Filtergehäuse 
ein. Verwenden Sie dafür die Kunststoff-Armaturen,  
die Sie in Schritt 5 entfernt haben.

8. Tragen Sie eine dünne Schicht Schmiermittel auf den 
O-Ring um die Oberseite des Filtertopfes auf.

• Der O-Ring sollte glänzend aussehen, es sollte jedoch 
kein überschüssiges Fett vorhanden sein.

9. Montieren Sie Filtertopf und Filtergehäuse wieder.
10. Schalten Sie die Gasversorgung ein (ON).
11. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung der Anlage ein (ON).

Ersetzen des Kühlmittel-Filterelements
1. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung der Anlage aus (OFF).

2. Nehmen Sie das Filtergehäuse � ab.

�

3. Entsorgen Sie das alte Kühlmittel aus dem Gehäuse.
� �

4. Entfernen und entsorgen Sie das 
Filterelement �.

5. Entfernen Sie Fremdkörper aus dem 
Gehäuse.

6. Setzen Sie ein neues Filterelement � ein.
7. Setzen Sie das Gehäuse auf.
8. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung der Anlage ein (ON).

Kühlmittel komplett austauschen
1. Stromversorgung der Anlage ausschalten (OFF).
2. Einen Schlauch mit 3/8 Zoll Innendurchmesser am 

Ventilausgang an der Unterseite des Tanks befestigen. 
Das andere Ende des Schlauchs in einen leeren Behälter 
legen.

3. Das Ventil am Boden des Tanks öffnen. Schrauben 
Sie den Deckel der Tankeinfüllöffnung ab, damit das 
Kühlmittel abfließen kann.

4. Den Kühlmittelrücklaufschlauch (rotes Band) 
von der Rückseite der Stromquelle abnehmen.

Rot

Grün

5. Schließen Sie an den 
Anschluss, an dem zuvor 
der Schlauch (rotes Band) 
befestigt war, Druckluft 
(maximal 6,89 bar) an.

6. Nun maximal 30 Sekunden 
lang das Kühlmittel in den Tank 
und ins Filtergehäuse blasen.

7. Das Ventil am Boden des 
Tanks schließen und den 
3/8-Zoll-Schlauch vom 
Ventil-Auslass abtrennen.

8. Kühlmittelrücklaufschlauch (rotes Band) nicht 
wieder anschließen.

9. Einen Behälter unter den Kühlmittel-Pumpenstopfen 
stellen.

10. Stopfen und 
Kühlmittelpumpensieb 
entfernen. Legen Sie diese 
zur Seite.

11. Den Kühlmittel versor gungs-
schlauch (grünes Band) von 
der Rückseite der Plasma-
Stromquelle abnehmen.

12. Schließen Sie an den 
Anschluss, an dem zuvor 
der Schlauch (grünes Band) 
befestigt war, Druckluft 
(maximal 3,45 bar) an.

13. Nun maximal 30 Sekunden lang 
das gesamte Kühlmittel in den 
Behälter blasen.

14. Den Kühlmittelversorgungs-
schlauch (grünes Band) nicht wieder anschließen.

15. Kühlmittelpumpensieb überprüfen. Falls Sie 
Schmutzpartikel finden, mit Wasser abspülen. 
Bei Beschädigung austauschen.

16. Kühlmittelpumpensieb einbauen.
17. Den O-Ring auf dem Stopfen abwischen. Vergewissern 

Sie sich, dass der O-Ring keine Fremdkörper, Risse oder 
Schnitte aufweist. Bei Beschädigung austauschen.

18. Den Stopfen am Kühlmittelpumpengehäuse anbringen.
19. Falls noch nicht geschehen, ersetzen Sie den 

Kühlmittelfilter (siehe „Ersetzen des Kühlmittel-
Filterelements“ in dieser Anleitung).

20. Das nicht angeschlossene Ende des Rücklaufschlauchs 
(rotes Band) in einen leeren Behälter legen.

21. Schließen Sie an das nicht angeschlossene Ende 
des Versorgungsschlauchs (grünes Band) Druckluft 
(maximal 6,89 bar) an.

22. Etwa 3 Minuten lang Luft durch den 
Versorgungsschlauch-Anschluss (grünes Band) 
blasen, um das Kühlmittel aus dem Rücklaufschlauch 
(rotes Band) in den Behälter zu drücken.

23. Nach 3 Minuten prüfen, ob noch Kühlmittel aus 
dem Rücklaufschlauch (rotes Band) austritt.

• Wiederholen Sie Schritt 22 und 23, bis kein Kühlmittel mehr 
aus dem Kühlmittelrücklaufschlauch (rotes Band) austritt.

24. Wenn kein Kühlmittel mehr austritt, beide Schläuche 
(rotes und grünes Band) wieder an die Rückseite der 
Plasma-Stromquelle anschließen.

Neues Kühlmittel einfüllen
1. Informationen zur Auswahl des richtigen Kühlmittels 

finden Sie im Abschnitt „Kühlmittel-Anforderungen“ 
in der XPR170 Instruction Manual (XPR170-
Bedienungsanleitung) (810060) oder der XPR300 
Instruction Manual (XPR300-Bedienungsanleitung) 
(809480).

2. Informationen zum Einfüllen des neuen Kühlmittels finden 
Sie im Abschnitt „Kühlmittelbefüllung“ in der XPR170 
Instruction Manual (XPR170-Bedienungsanleitung) 
(810060) oder der XPR300 Instruction Manual 
(XPR300-Bedienungsanleitung) (809480).
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4. Sostituire i seguenti componenti:

• (1) Tubo dell’acqua �

�

�

• Inserire il tubo fino a che non si ferma. 
Se correttamente installato, il tubo 
dell’acqua può dare l’impressione 
di essere allentato. Eventuali giochi laterali 
scompaiono quando viene installato 
l’elettrodo.

• (2) O-ring � sulla parte frontale del corpo 
torcia
• Applicare un sottile strato di lubrificante siliconico 

su ciascun o-ring prima di installarli. Gli o-ring devono 
avere un aspetto lucido evitando che sia presente 
lubrificante in eccesso.

• (3) Connettori conici � e (1) o-ring �  
sul collegamento del refrigerante in entrata �

�

A. Usare le pinze per estrarre i connettori 
conici vecchi.

B. Applicare un sottile strato di lubrificante 
sul nuovo o-ring.

C. Installare l’o-ring con attenzione sul 
connettore del refrigerante.

D. Installare i connettori conici nuovi. Verificare che ogni 
connettore conico nuovo sia inserito completamente e 
abbia 2 o-ring. Applicare un sottile strato di lubrificante 
su ciascun o-ring. Non utilizzare alcun utensile per 
spingere i connettori all’interno degli alloggiamenti.  
Si potrebbero danneggiare i connettori.

�• O-ring � sulla presa  
a sgancio rapido
• Non lubrificare questo 

o-ring.

5. Ispezionare i consumabili 
e rimuovere ogni tipo 
di contaminazione.

6. Installare i consumabili. Utilizzare l’attrezzo 429013 per 
stringere l’elettrodo al valore corretto della coppia.

• Questo strumento non è incluso nel kit.

429013
 2,3 N∙m – 2,8 N∙m

7. Montare la torcia e la presa a sgancio rapido.

• Verificare che la torcia e la presa siano allineate correttamente.

• Verificare che non ci siano spazi tra il corpo torcia 
e l’o-ring sulla presa a sgancio rapido della torcia

Corretto Errato

8. Alimentare il sistema (ON).

Sostituire l’elemento filtrante dell’aria

Consolle di collegamento del gas

�

1. Disconnettere l’alimentazione dal sistema (OFF).
2. Spegnere (OFF) i gas di alimentazione.
3. Rimuovere l’alloggiamento  

del filtro �.

�

�� �

4. Rimuovere il 
bicchierino del filtro �.

5. Rimuovere l’elemento 
filtrante � dal 
bicchierino del filtro 
e dai raccordi in 
plastica �. Eliminare 
l’elemento filtrante, 
ma mettere da parte 
i raccordi.

6. Rimuovere l’acqua e i detriti dal bicchierino del filtro. 
Accertarsi che il bicchierino sia pulito.

7. Installare il nuovo elemento filtrante nel bicchierino  
del filtro. Utilizzare i raccordi in plastica rimossi  
al passaggio 5.

8. Applicare un sottile strato di lubrificante siliconico sugli 
o-ring intorno alla parte superiore del bicchierino del 
filtro.

• L’o-ring deve avere un aspetto lucido evitando che sia 
presente lubrificante in eccesso.

9. Installare il bicchierino del filtro e l’alloggiamento del 
filtro.

10. Accendere (ON) i gas di alimentazione.
11. Alimentare il sistema (ON).

Sostituire l’elemento filtrante del refrigerante
1. Disconnettere l’alimentazione dal sistema (OFF).

Kit di sostituzione del filtro e ripristino della torcia
Guida alla manutenzione
XPR170® / XPR300®

XPR e Hypertherm sono marchi depositati di Hypertherm, Inc. e possono essere registrati negli Stati Uniti 
e/o in altri Paesi. Tutti gli altri marchi depositati appartengono ai rispettivi proprietari.
© 02/2022 Hypertherm, Inc. 809800IT Revisione 2 Italiano/Italian

AVVERTENZA!
LEGGERE LE INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Prima di azionare qualsiasi apparecchiatura Hypertherm o iniziare gli interventi di manutenzione, leggere 
il Manuale sulla sicurezza e sulla conformità (80669C) per informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza.

È possibile trovare il Safety and Compliance Manual (Manuale sulla sicurezza e la conformità) 
nell’“Archivio documenti” all’indirizzo www.hypertherm.com.

Ripristinare la torcia
1. Disconnettere l’alimentazione dal sistema (OFF).
2. Rimuovere la torcia a sgancio rapido dalla presa a sgancio rapido.

3. Rimuovere i consumabili.

2. Rimuovere l’alloggiamento del filtro �.

�

3. Eliminare il refrigerante usato dall’alloggiamento.
� �

4. Rimuovere ed eliminare l’elemento filtrante �.
5. Rimuovere i detriti dall’alloggiamento.
6. Installare il nuovo elemento filtrante �.
7. Installare l’alloggiamento.
8. Alimentare il sistema (ON).

Sostituire completamente il refrigerante
1. Disconnettere l’alimentazione dal sistema (OFF).
2. Collegare un tubo del diametro interno di 3/8 pollici 

all’uscita della valvola in corrispondenza della base 
del serbatoio. Inserire l’altra estremità del tubo 
in un contenitore vuoto.

3. Aprire la valvola situata sul fondo del serbatoio. 
Rimuovere il tappo sull’ingresso del serbatoio per 
consentire la fuoriuscita del refrigerante.

4. Rimuovere il flessibile di ritorno del refrigerante 
(banda rossa) dal retro del generatore del plasma.

Rosso

Verde

5. Collegare l’aria compressa 
(non oltre 6,89 bar) 
al raccordo a cui era collegato 
il flessibile (banda rossa).

6. Soffiare il refrigerante 
all’interno del serbatoio 
e dell’alloggiamento del 
filtro per un tempo inferiore 
a 30 secondi.

7. Chiudere la valvola sul fondo 
del serbatoio e rimuovere il tubo 
da 3/8 di pollici dall’uscita 
della valvola.

8. Lasciare scollegato il flessibile di ritorno del refrigerante 
(banda rossa).

9. Collocare un contenitore al di sotto del tappo della 
pompa del refrigerante.

10. Rimuovere il tappo e lo schermo 
della pompa del refrigerante. 
Metterli da parte.

11. Rimuovere il flessibile di 
alimentazione del refrigerante 
(banda verde) dal retro del 
generatore del plasma.

12. Collegare l’aria compressa 
(non oltre 3,45 bar) al raccordo 
a cui era collegato il flessibile 
(banda rossa).

13. Soffiare il refrigerante all’interno 
del contenitore per un tempo 
inferiore a 30 secondi.

14. Lasciare il flessibile di 
alimentazione del refrigerante 
(banda verde) scollegato.

15. Ispezionare lo schermo della pompa del refrigerante. 
Sciacquare con acqua pulita se sono presenti detriti 
e sostituirlo se danneggiato.

16. Installare lo schermo della pompa del refrigerante.
17. Pulire l’o-ring sul tappo. Assicurarsi che l’o-ring 

sia privo di detriti, crepe e incrinature. Sostituirlo 
se è danneggiato.

18. Installare il tappo sull’alloggiamento della pompa 
del refrigerante.

19. Se non è stato ancora fatto, sostituire il filtro 
del refrigerante (vedere “Sostituire l’elemento filtrante del 
refrigerante” in questa guida).

20. Inserire l’estremità scollegata del tubo flessibile di ritorno 
(banda rossa) in un contenitore vuoto.

21. Collegare l’aria compressa (non più di 6,89 bar) 
all’estremità scollegata del flessibile di alimentazione 
(banda verde).

22. Per circa 3 minuti, soffiare aria compressa nel raccordo 
del flessibile di alimentazione (banda verde) per forzare 
il passaggio del refrigerante dal flessibile di ritorno 
(banda rossa) nel contenitore.

23. Dopo 3 minuti, verificare che il refrigerante esca 
dal flessibile di ritorno (banda rossa)

• Ripetere i passaggi 22 e 23 fino a quando il flusso 
dal flessibile di ritorno del refrigerante (banda rossa) 
si interrompe.

24. Quando il flusso si arresta, collegare entrambi i flessibili 
(banda rossa e banda verde) sul retro del generatore 
di plasma.

Riempire con refrigerante nuovo
1. Per scegliere il refrigerante adeguato, fare riferimento 

a “Requisiti del refrigerante” nel XPR170 Instruction 
Manual (Manuale di istruzione XPR170) (810060) o nel 
XPR300 Instruction Manual (Manuale di istruzione 
XPR300) (809480).

2. Per il riempimento con il refrigerante nuovo, fare 
riferimento a “Installazione del refrigerante” nel 
XPR170 Instruction Manual (Manuale di istruzione 
XPR170) (810060) o nel XPR300 Instruction Manual 
(Manuale di istruzione XPR300) (809480).
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Комплект восстановления резака 
и замены фильтра
Руководство по техническому обслуживанию
XPR170® / XPR300®

XPR и Hypertherm являются товарными знаками Hypertherm, Inc. и могут быть зарегистрированы 
в США и/или других странах. Все остальные товарные знаки являются собственностью 
их владельцев.
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БЕРЕГИСЬ!
ОЗНАКОМЬТЕСЬ С ИНФОРМАЦИЕЙ О БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

Перед работой с любым оборудованием Hypertherm или его обслуживанием ознакомьтесь  
с важной информацией о безопасности в отдельном документе Safety and Compliance Manual 
(Руководство по безопасности и нормативному соответствию) (80669C).

Документ Safety and Compliance Manual (Руководство по безопасности и нормативному 
соответствию) можно найти в разделе «Библиотека документов» на веб-сайте www.hypertherm.com.

Восстановление резака
1. Выключить (OFF) подачу питания в систему.

2. Снять быстроразъемный резак с разъема быстрого отключения.

3. Снять расходные детали.

4. Заменить следующие детали:

• (1) труба водяного охлаждения �

�

�

• Вставить трубу до упора. Правильно установленная 
труба водяного охлаждения может казаться непрочно 
зафиксированной. Однако любая поперечная 
неустойчивость исчезнет после установки электрода.

• (2) уплотнительные кольца � на передней части 
корпуса резака
• Перед установкой нанести тонкий слой силиконовой 

смазки на все новые уплотнительные кольца. 
Уплотнительные кольца должны блестеть, однако не должно быть 
видно излишков смазки.

• (3) штепсельных разъема � и (1) уплотнительное кольцо � 
на разъеме для подключения шланга охлаждающей жидкости

�

�

A. При помощи острогубцев извлечь старые 
штепсельные разъемы.

B. Нанести тонкий слой смазки на новое 
уплотнительное кольцо.

C. Аккуратно установить уплотнительное кольцо в 
разъем для подсоединения шланга охлаждающей 
жидкости.

D. Установить новые штепсельные разъемы. Убедиться, что все 
новые штепсельные разъемы установлены в пазах до полного 
упора и имеют по 2 уплотнительных кольца. Нанести тонкий слой 
смазки на все уплотнительные кольца. Для установки разъемов 
в пазы запрещается использовать инструменты. Это может 
привести к повреждению разъемов.

�• Уплотнительное кольцо � на 
разъеме быстрого отключения
• Запрещается смазывать это 

уплотнительное кольцо.

5. Осмотреть расходные детали 
и удалить любые загрязнения.

6. Установить расходные детали. При помощи инструмента 
429013 затянуть электрод с использованием правильного 
момента затяжки.

• Этот инструмент не входит в состав комплекта.

429013
 2,3–2,8 Н∙м

7. Собрать быстроразъемный резак и разъем в одно целое.

• Убедиться в правильном совмещении резака с разъемом.

• Убедиться в отсутствии зазоров между корпусом резака и 
уплотнительным кольцом на разъеме быстрого отключения резака.

Правильно Неправильно

8. Включить (ON) подачу питания в систему.

Замена фильтровального элемента воздушного 
фильтра

Система управления подведенными газами

�

1. Выключить (OFF) подачу питания в систему.

2. Отключить (OFF) подачу газов.

3. Снять внешний корпус фильтра �.

�

�� �

4. Снять внутренний корпус 
фильтра �.

5. Извлечь фильтровальный 
элемент � из корпуса 
фильтра и пластиковых 
фитингов �. Отложить 
фитинги в сторону и 
выбросить фильтровальный 
элемент.

6. Удалить остатки влаги и грязи из корпуса фильтра. Корпус должен 
быть чистым.

7. Установить новый фильтровальный элемент в корпус фильтра. 
Использовать для этого пластиковые фитинги, снятые на шаге 5.

8. Нанести тонкий слой силиконовой смазки на уплотнительное 
кольцо вокруг верхней части внутреннего корпуса фильтра.

• Уплотнительное кольцо должно блестеть, однако не должно быть 
видно излишков смазки.

9. Установить внутренний корпус фильтра, а затем внешний корпус.

10. Включить (ON) подачу газов.

11. Включить (ON) подачу питания в систему.

Замена фильтровального элемента для 
охлаждающей жидкости
1. Выключить (OFF) подачу питания в систему.

2. Снять внешний корпус фильтра �.

�

3. Слить отработанную охлаждающую жидкость из внешнего 
корпуса.

� �
4. Снять и выкинуть отработанный фильтровальный 

элемент �.

5. Удалить остатки грязи из корпуса.

6. Установить новый фильтровальный элемент �.

7. Установить на место корпус.

8. Включить (ON) подачу питания в систему.

Замена всей охлаждающей жидкости
1. Выключить (OFF) подачу питания в систему.

2. Подсоединить трубку внутренним диаметром 3/8 дюйма 
к выходному отверстию клапана на дне резервуара. Другой конец 
трубки опустить в пустую емкость.

3. Открыть клапан на дне резервуара. Снять колпачок 
заливного отверстия резервуара, чтобы слить из него 
охлаждающую жидкость.

4. Снять шланг возврата охлаждающей жидкости (с красной 
полоской) с задней панели источника тока системы плазменной 
резки.

Красный

Зеленый

5. Подсоединить шланг подачи 
сжатого воздуха (давление 
не должно превышать 6,89 бар) 
к фитингу в том месте, где был 
подсоединен шланг возврата 
охлаждающей жидкости 
(с красной полоской).

6. Выдуть охлаждающую жидкость 
в резервуар и корпус фильтра 
(в течение не более 30 секунд).

7. Закрыть клапан на дне резервуара 
и снять трубку внутренним диаметром 3/8 дюйма со штуцера 
клапана.

8. На данный момент не подсоединять шланг возврата охлаждающей 
жидкости (с красной полоской). 

9. Поместить емкость под заглушку насоса охлаждающей жидкости.

10. Снять заглушку и сетчатый фильтр 
насоса охлаждающей жидкости. 
Отложить их в сторону.

11. Снять шланг подачи охлаждающей 
жидкости (с зеленой полоской) 
с задней панели источника тока 
системы плазменной резки.

12. Подсоединить шланг подачи сжатого 
воздуха (давление не должно 
превышать 3,45 бар) к фитингу в том 
месте, где был подсоединен шланг 
возврата охлаждающей жидкости  
(с зеленой полоской).

13. Выдуть всю охлаждающую жидкость 
в емкость (в течение не более 
30 секунд).

14. На данный момент не подсоединять 
шланг подачи охлаждающей жидкости 
(с зеленой полоской).

15. Осмотреть сетчатый фильтр насоса охлаждающей жидкости. Если 
на нем есть загрязнения, промыть его водой; при обнаружении 
повреждений заменить.

16. Установить сетчатый фильтр насоса охлаждающей жидкости.

17. Вытереть насухо уплотнительное кольцо на заглушке. Убедиться, 
что на уплотнительном кольце нет отложений грязи, трещин и 
заусенцев. При обнаружении повреждений заменить.

18. Установить заглушку в корпус насоса охлаждающей жидкости.

19.  Заменить фильтр охлаждающей жидкости при условии, что данное 
действие не было выполнено ранее (см. «Замена фильтровального 
элемента для охлаждающей жидкости» в данном руководстве).

20. Поместить отсоединенный конец шланга возврата охлаждающей 
жидкости (с красной полоской) в пустую емкость.

21. Подсоединить шланг подачи сжатого воздуха (давление не должно 
превышать 6,89 бар) к отсоединенному концу шланга подачи 
охлаждающей жидкости (с зеленой полоской).

22. В течение приблизительно 3 минут подавать сжатый воздух 
через фитинг шланга подачи охлаждающей жидкости (с зеленой 
полоской), чтобы выдуть охлаждающую жидкость из шланга 
возврата (с красной полоской) в емкость.

23. По истечении 3 минут проверить, что из шланга возврата 
охлаждающей жидкости (с красной полоской) вытекает 
охлаждающая жидкость.

• Повторять шаги 22 и 23 до тех пор, пока вся охлаждающая жидкость 
не вытечет из шланга возврата охлаждающей жидкости (с красной 
полоской).

24. Когда вся охлаждающая жидкость вытечет, подсоединить оба 
шланга (с зеленой и красной полосками) к задней панели 
источника тока системы плазменной резки.

Заливка новой охлаждающей жидкости
1. Информацию по требованиям к охлаждающей жидкости см. 

в пункте «Требования к охлаждающей жидкости» в документах 
XPR170 Instruction Manual (Инструкция по эксплуатации системы 
XPR170) (810060) или XPR300 Instruction Manual (Инструкция 
по эксплуатации системы XPR300) (809480).

2. Информацию по порядку действий по заливке новой 
охлаждающей жидкости см. в разделе «Заливка охлаждающей 
жидкости» в документах XPR170 Instruction Manual 
(Инструкция по эксплуатации системы XPR170) (810060) 
или XPR300 Instruction Manual (Инструкция по эксплуатации 
системы XPR300) (809480).
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4. Remplacez les pièces suivantes :

• (1) tube d’eau �

�

�

• Insérez le tube jusqu’à ce qu’il s’arrête. 
Installé correctement, le tube d’eau peut 
sembler lâche. Tout jeu latéral disparaîtra 
après l’installation de l’électrode.

• (2) joints toriques � sur l’avant du corps 
de la torche
• Appliquer une fine couche de lubrifiant à la 

silicone sur chaque nouveau joint torique 
avant de l’installer. Les joints toriques doivent être brillants, 
mais il ne doit pas y avoir trop de lubrifiant.

• (3) connecteurs à bille � et (1) joint torique � sur  
le raccord d’entrée du liquide de refroidissement

�

�

A. Utiliser des pinces pour retirer les anciens 
connecteurs à bille.

B. Poser une couche mince de lubrifiant 
sur le nouveau joint torique.

C. Installer le joint torique avec soin 
sur le raccord d’entrée du liquide 
de refroidissement.

D. Installer les nouveaux connecteurs à bille. S’assurer 
que chaque connecteur à bille est bien placé et compte 
deux joints toriques. Poser une couche mince 
de lubrifiant sur chaque joint torique. Ne pas utiliser 
d’outils pour pousser les connecteurs dans les fentes. 
Cela risque d‘endommager les connecteurs.

�• Joint torique � du logement 
du raccord rapide
• Ne pas appliquer de lubrifiant 

sur ce joint torique.

5. Inspecter les consommables 
et retirer toute contamination.

6. Installer les consommables. Utiliser l’outil 429013 pour 
serrer l’électrode au couple approprié.

• Cet outil n’est pas compris dans le nécessaire.
429013
 De 2,3 N m à 2,8 N m

7. Assemblez la torche à raccord rapide et le logement.

• Assurez-vous d’aligner correctement la torche et la prise.
• S’assurer qu’il n’y a aucun espace entre le corps  

de la torche et le joint torique sur la prise à raccord rapide 
de la torche

Correct Incorrect

8. Mettre le système sous tension (ON).

Remplacement de la cartouche filtrante à air

Console de raccordement de gaz

�

1. Mettre le système hors tension (OFF).
2. Couper les gaz d’alimentation.

�

�� �

3. Retirez le boîtier 
du filtre �.

4. Retirez la cuve 
de filtre �.

5. Retirer la cartouche 
filtrante � de la 
cuve de filtre et 
des raccords en 
plastique �.Retirer la 
cartouche filtrante, mais mettre de côté les raccords.

6. Retirer l’eau et les débris de la cuve de filtre. S’assurer 
que la cuve est propre.

7. Installer la nouvelle cartouche filtrante dans la cuve 
de filtre. Utiliser les raccords en plastique qui ont été 
retirés à l’étape 5.

8. Appliquer une fine couche de lubrifiant sur le joint 
torique autour du haut de la cuve de filtre.

• Le joint torique doit être brillant, mais il ne doit pas y avoir 
trop de lubrifiant.

9. Installez la cuve de filtre et le boîtier du filtre.
10. Ouvrir les gaz d’alimentation (ON).
11. Mettre le système sous tension (ON).

Remplacement de la cartouche filtrante 
du liquide de refroidissement
1. Mettre le système hors tension (OFF).
2. Retirez le boîtier du filtre �.

�

Kit de remontage de la torche  
et de remplacement du filtre
Guide d’entretien
XPR170® / XPR300®

XPR et Hypertherm sont des marques d’Hypertherm, Inc. qui peuvent être déposées aux États-Unis 
et/ ou dans d’autres pays. Toutes les autres marques de commerce sont la propriété de leurs détenteurs 
respectifs.
© 02/2022 Hypertherm, Inc. 809800FR Révision 2 Français/French

AVERTISSEMENT!
LIRE LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

Avant d’utiliser et d’effectuer l’entretien de tout équipement Hypertherm, lire le Manuel de sécurité 
et de conformité (80669C) pour des consignes de sécurité importantes.

Vous trouverez le Safety and Compliance Manual (Manuel de sécurité et de conformité) dans 
la « Bibliothèque de documents », sur le site www.hypertherm.com.

Remontage de la torche
1. Mettre le système hors tension (OFF).
2. Retirez la torche à raccord rapide de la prise à raccord rapide.

3. Retirez les consommables.

3. Éliminez le liquide de refroidissement usé du boîtier.
� �

4. Retirez la cartouche filtrante et la mettre 
au rebut �.

5. Retirer les débris du boîtier.
6. Installez la nouvelle cartouche filtrante �.
7. Installez le boîtier.
8. Mettre le système sous tension (ON).

Remplacer tout le liquide de refroidissement
1. Mettre le système hors tension (OFF).
2. Branchez un tuyau de 3/8 po de diamètre interne 

à la sortie du robinet au bas du réservoir. Placez l’autre 
extrémité du tuyau dans un récipient vide.

3. Ouvrir le robinet situé au bas du réservoir. 
Retirer le bouchon de l’orifice de remplissage 
du réservoir pour permettre l’écoulement du liquide 
de refroidissement.

4. Retirez le tuyau de retour du liquide de refroidissement 
(à bande rouge) de l’arrière de la source de courant.

Rouge

Vert

5. Raccorder l’air comprimé 
(d’au plus 6,89 bar) 
au raccord auquel le tuyau 
(à bande rouge) était branché.

6. Soufflez le liquide 
de refroidissement vers 
le réservoir et le boîtier du filtre 
pendant 30 secondes au plus.

7. Fermez le robinet au bas du 
réservoir et retirez le tuyau de 
3/8 po de la sortie du robinet.

8. Laissez le tuyau de retour du liquide de refroidissement 
(bande rouge) débranché. 

9. Placez un récipient sous le fiche de la pompe du liquide 
de refroidissement.

10. Retirez la fiche et la crépine 
de la pompe de liquide 
de refroidissement. Mettez-les 
sur le côté.

11. Retirez le tuyau 
d’approvisionnement du liquide 
de refroidissement (à bande 
verte) de l’arrière de la source 
de courant plasma.

12. Raccorder l’air comprimé  
(d’au plus 3,45 bar) au raccord 
sur lequel le tuyau (à bande 
verte) était branché.

13. Soufflez tout le liquide 
de refroidissement dans 
le récipient pendant 
30 secondes au plus.

14. Laissez le tuyau d’alimentation du liquide 
de refroidissement (vert) débranché.

15. Inspectez la crépine de la pompe de liquide 
de refroidissement. Rincez-la à l’eau propre si vous 
y trouvez des débris ou remplacez-la si elle est 
endommagée.

16. Installez la crépine de la pompe de liquide 
de refroidissement.

17. Essuyez le joint torique de la fiche. Assurez-vous 
que le joint torique est exempt de débris, de fissures 
ou d’entailles. Remplacez-la si elle est endommagée.

18. Installez la fiche sur le boîtier de la pompe de liquide 
de refroidissement.

19. Si vous ne l’avez pas encore fait, remplacez le filtre 
du liquide de refroidissement (voir « Remplacement de 
la cartouche filtrante du liquide de refroidissement »  
dans ce guide).

20. Placez l’extrémité débranchée du tuyau de retour 
(à bande rouge) dans un récipient vide.

21. Raccorder l’air comprimé (d’au plus 6,89 bar) 
à l’extrémité débranchée du tuyau d’alimentation 
(à bande verte).

22. Pendant environ 3 minutes, soufflez de l’air dans 
le raccord du tuyau d’approvisionnement (à bande 
verte) pour pousser le liquide de refroidissement hors 
du tuyau de retour (à bande rouge) et dans le récipient.

23. Après 3 minutes, vérifier si du liquide de 
refroidissement s’écoule du tuyau de retour (à bande 
rouge)

• Répétez les étapes 22 et 23 jusqu’à ce que l’écoulement 
du liquide de refroidissement du tuyau de retour (à bande 
rouge) cesse.

24. Lorsque l’écoulement cesse, raccordez les deux tuyaux 
(à bandes rouge et verte) à l’arrière de la source 
de courant plasma.

Installation d’un nouveau liquide de refroidissement
1. Pour choisir le bon liquide de refroidissement, 

se reporter à la section « Exigences relatives 
au liquide de refroidissement » du XPR170 Instruction 
Manual (Manuel d’instructions XPR170) (810060) 
ou du XPR300 Instruction Manual (Manuel d’instructions 
XPR300) (809480).

2. Pour installer le nouveau liquide de refroidissement, 
se reporter à la section « Installation du liquide 
de refroidissement » dans le XPR170 Instruction 
Manual (Manuel d’instructions XPR170) (810060) 
ou le XPR300 Instruction Manual (Manuel 
d’instructions XPR300) (809480).
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Juego de repuesto de reconstrucción de antorcha y filtro
Guía de mantenimiento
XPR170® / XPR300®

XPR e Hypertherm son marcas comerciales de Hypertherm, Inc., y pueden estar registradas  
en Estados Unidos u otros países. Las demás marcas comerciales son propiedad exclusiva  
de sus respectivos propietarios.
© 02/2022 Hypertherm, Inc. 809800ES Revisión 2 Español/Spanish

¡ADVERTENCIA!
LEA LA INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD 

Antes de operar o dar mantenimiento a cualquier equipo Hypertherm, lea la información importante  
de seguridad del Manual de seguridad y cumplimiento (80669C).

Puede encontrar el Safety and Compliance Manual (Manual de Seguridad y Cumplimiento)  
en la “Biblioteca de documentos” en www.hypertherm.com.

Reconstruir la antorcha
1. Poner en OFF (apagado) la energía del sistema.
2. Quitar la antorcha de desconexión rápida del receptáculo de desconexión rápida.

3. Quitar los consumibles.

4. Reemplazar las siguientes piezas:

• (1) tubito del refrigerante �

�

�

• Insertar el tubito hasta que se detenga. 
Cuando se instala correctamente, el tubito 
del refrigerante puede parecer flojo. 
Cualquier holgura lateral desaparecerá 
después de la instalación del electrodo.

• (2) Orings � en el frente del cuerpo 
de antorcha
• Untar una capa fina de lubricante de silicona 

a cada Oring nuevo antes de instalarlo. Los Orings 
deberán verse lustrados, pero sin exceso de lubricante.

• (3) conectores bala � y (1) o-ring � en la conexión 
de entrada de refrigerante �

�

A. Usar un par pinzas para quitar rápidamente 
los conectores bala.

B. Aplicar una capa fina de lubricante  
al o-ring nuevo.

C. Instalar cuidadosamente el o-ring en 
el conector de entrada del refrigerante.

D. Instalar los conectores bala nuevos. Asegurarse 
de que cada uno de los conectores bala nuevos estén 
asentados del todo y que tengan 2 o-rings. Aplicar 
una capa fina de lubricante a cada o-ring. No utilizar 
herramientas para empujar los conectores en  
las ranuras. Esto puede dañar los conectores.

�• O-ring � en la parte 
inferior del receptáculo  
de desconexión rápida
• No lubricar este o-ring.

5. Examinar los consumibles 
y quitar cualquier 
contaminación.

6. Instalar los consumibles. Use la herramienta 429013 
para ajustar el electrodo con el valor de torsión correcto.

• Esta herramienta no se incluye con el juego.
429013
 2,3 N·m-2,8 N·m

7. Montar la antorcha de desconexión rápida 
y el receptáculo.

• Asegurarse de alinear correctamente la antorcha 
y el receptáculo.

• Asegurarse de que no quede ningún espacio entre 
el cuerpo de antorcha y el Oring del receptáculo 
de desconexión rápida de la antorcha

Bien Incorrecto

8. Poner la energía del sistema en ON (encendido).

Reemplazar el elemento filtrante de aire

Consola de conexión de gas

�

1. Poner en OFF (apagado) la energía del sistema.
2. Poner los gases de alimentación en OFF (apagado).
3. Quitar la caja del filtro �.

�

�� �

4. Quitar el recipiente 
de filtro �.

5. Quitar el elemento 
filtrante � del 
recipiente de filtro 
y de los acoples de 
plástico �. Desechar el 
elemento filtrante, pero 
apartar los acoples.

6. Quitar el agua y los desechos del recipiente de filtro. 
Asegurarse de que el recipiente esté limpio.

7. Instalar el nuevo elemento filtrante en el recipiente 
de filtro. Usar los acoples de plástico que quitó 
en el paso 5.

8. Aplicar una capa fina de lubricante de silicona al Oring 
alrededor de la parte superior del recipiente de filtro.

• El Oring deberá verse lustrado, pero sin exceso 
de lubricante.

9. Instalar el recipiente de filtro y la caja del filtro.
10. Poner los gases de alimentación en ON (encendido)
11. Poner la energía del sistema en ON (encendido).

Reemplazar elemento filtrante del refrigerante
1. Poner en OFF (apagado) la energía del sistema.
2. Quitar la caja del filtro �.

�

3. Desechar el refrigerante viejo de la caja.
� �

4. Quitar el elemento filtrante y desecharlo �.
5. Quitar los desechos de la caja.
6. Instalar el nuevo elemento filtrante �.
7. Instalar la caja.
8. Poner la energía del sistema en ON 

(encendido).

Reemplazar todo el refrigerante
1. Poner en OFF (apagado) la energía del sistema.
2. Conectar un tubo de 3/8-pulgadas de diámetro interno 

a la salida de la válvula en la parte inferior del depósito. 
Poner el otro extremo del tubo en un recipiente vacío.

3. Abrir la válvula en la parte inferior del depósito. Quitar 
la tapa en la entrada del puerto de llenado del depósito 
para dejar salir el refrigerante.

4. Quitar la manguera de retorno del refrigerante (banda roja) 
de la parte traserade la fuente de energía.

Rojo

Verde

5. Conectar el aire comprimido 
(no más de 6,89 bar) 
al adaptador donde se conectó 
previamente la manguera 
(banda roja).

6. Soplar todo el refrigerante hacia 
el depósito y la caja del filtro 
durante no más de 30 segundos.

7. Cerrar la válvula en la parte 
inferior del depósito y quitar el 
tubo de 3/8 pulgadas de la salida 
de la válvula.

8. Dejar la manguera de retorno de refrigerante (banda roja) 
desconectada. 

9. Colocar un contenedor debajo del enchufe de la bomba 
de refrigerante.

10. Quitar el enchufe y el filtro de la 
bomba de refrigerante. Ponerlos 
aparte.

11. Quitar la manguera de 
suministro de refrigerante 
(banda verde) de la parte trasera 
de la fuente de energía de 
plasma.

12. Conectar el aire comprimido (no 
más de 3,45 bar) al adaptador 
donde se conectó previamente 
la manguera (banda verde).

13. Soplar todo el refrigerante hacia 
el contenedor durante no más de 
30 segundos.

14. Dejar la manguera de suministro 
de refrigerante (banda verde) 
desconectada.

15. Examinar el filtro de la bomba de refrigerante. Enjuagar 
con agua limpia si se encuentran desechos o reemplazar 
si se encuentran daños.

16. Instalar el filtro de la bomba de refrigerante.
17. Limpiar el Oring en el enchufe. Verificar que el Oring 

no tenga desechos, fisuras ni muescas. Si se encuentran 
daños, reemplazarlo.

18. Instalar el enchufe en la carcasa de la bomba 
de refrigerante.

19. Si aún no se ha hecho, reemplazar el filtro de refrigerante 
(ver “Reemplazar elemento filtrante del refrigerante” 
en esta guía).

20. Colocar el extremo desconectado de la manguera 
de retorno (banda roja) en un recipiente vacío.

21. Conectar el aire comprimido (no más de 6,89 bar)  
al extremo desconectado de la manguera de suministro 
(banda verde).

22. Soplar aire en el adaptador de la manguera de suministro 
(banda verde) durante aproximadamente 3 minutos 
para expulsar el refrigerante de la manguera de retorno 
(banda roja) hacia el contenedor.

23. Después de los 3 minutos, verificar que no haya flujo 
de refrigerante en la manguera de retorno (banda roja).

• Repetir los pasos 22 y 23 hasta que el flujo de refrigerante 
de la manguera de retorno (banda roja) se detenga.

24. Cuando el flujo se detenga, conectar ambas mangueras 
(bandas roja y verde) a la parte trasera de la fuente 
de energía de plasma.

Instalar nuevo refrigerante
1. Para elegir el refrigerante correcto, ver “Requisitos del 

refrigerante” en el XPR170 Instruction Manual (Manual 
de instrucciones del XPR170) (810060) o el XPR300 
Instruction Manual (Manual de instrucciones del XPR300) 
(809480).

2. Para instalar el refrigerante nuevo, ver “Instalación 
del refrigerante” en el XPR170 Instruction Manual 
(Manual de instrucciones del XPR170) (810060) 
o el XPR300 Instruction Manual (Manual de instrucciones 
del XPR300) (809480).

02/2022  809800ES Revisión 2

割炬重新组装和过滤器更换套件
维护指南
XPR170® / XPR300®

XPR 和海宝 (Hypertherm) 均是 Hypertherm, Inc. 的商标，可能已在美国和/或其他国家/地区注册。 
所有其他商标均为其各自所有者的财产。
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警告！

请阅读安全信息

在操作或维护任何海宝设备之前，请阅读《安全和法规遵守手册》(80669C)，了解重要的安全信息。

您可以在 www.hypertherm.com 的“Documents library”（文件库）中找到 Safety and Compliance 
Manual 《安全和法规遵守手册》。

重新组装割炬重新组装割炬
1. 关闭 (OFF) 系统电源。

2. 从快速拆卸接头上拆下快速拆卸割炬。

3. 拆卸易损件。

4. 更换以下零件：

• (1) 根水管 �

�

�

• 插入水管，直至到达限位为止。正确安装时，
水管可能会看上去有些松动。在安装电极之
后，两侧的松动问题会消失。

• 位于割炬本体正面的 (2) 个O �形圈 
• 在安装之前，先在每个新 O 形圈上涂抹薄薄

一层硅润滑剂。O 形圈看上去应该有光泽， 
但是不应有过多的润滑脂。

• 位于冷却剂入口接头上的 3 个弹头式接头 � 和  
1 个 O 形圈 � �

�

A. 使用钳子将原来的弹头式接头笔直拔出。

B. 在新 O 形圈上涂抹薄薄一层润滑剂。

C. 小心地将 O 形圈安装到冷却剂入口接头
上。

D. 安装新的弹头式接头。确保每个新弹头式
接头都完全安装到位并且装有 2 个 O 形圈。在每个 O 
形圈上涂抹薄薄一层润滑剂。切勿使用工具将接头敲
入插槽中。否则，会导致接头损坏。

�• 快速拆卸接头上的 O 形
圈 �
• 切勿润滑此 O 形圈。

5. 检查易损件，清除任何污
染物。

6. 安装易损件。使用 429013 工具将电极拧紧到正确的
扭矩值。

•  本套件不随附此工具。

429013
 2.3 N·m ~ 2.8 N·m

7. 组装快速拆卸割炬和接头。

• 务必正确对齐割炬和接头。

• 确保割炬本体和割炬快速拆卸接头上的 O 形圈之间没有
空隙。

正确 不正确

8. 打开 (ON) 系统电源。

更换空气过滤器滤芯更换空气过滤器滤芯

气体连接控制箱

�

1. 关闭 (OFF) 系统电源。

2. 关闭 (OFF) 供气管。

3. 卸下过滤器外壳 �。

�

�� �

4. 卸下滤杯 �。

5.  从滤杯和塑料接头 �
上卸下滤芯 �。丢弃
滤芯，将接头放在一
旁。

6.  清除滤杯上的水和碎
屑。确保滤杯洁净。

7.  将新的滤芯安装到滤
杯中。使用您在第 5 步中卸下的塑料接头。

8. 在 O 形圈上沿滤杯顶部涂 抹薄薄一层硅润滑剂。
• O 形圈看上去应该有光泽，但是不应有过多的润滑脂。

9. 安装滤杯和过滤器外壳。

10. 打开 (ON) 供气管。

11. 打开 (ON) 系统电源。

更换冷却剂过滤器滤芯更换冷却剂过滤器滤芯
1. 关闭 (OFF) 系统电源。

2. 卸下过滤器外壳 �。

�

3. 从外壳排出旧冷却剂。
� �

4. 卸下并丢弃过滤器滤芯 �。

5. 清除外壳上的碎屑。

6. 安装新的过滤器滤芯 �。

7. 安装外壳。

8. 打开 (ON) 系统电源。

更换所有冷却剂更换所有冷却剂
1. 关闭 (OFF) 系统电源。

2. 将一根内径为 3/8 英寸的管子连接到贮存槽底部的阀
门出口处。将水管的另一头接入空容器中。

3.  打开贮存槽底部的阀门。卸下贮存槽填注口处的端盖，
以便冷却剂流出。

4. 从电源后部拆下冷却剂回流管 
（红带）。

红色

绿色

5.  从之前连接软管（红带）的接
头处注入压缩空气（不超过 
6.89 bar）。

6. 让冷却剂流入贮存槽和过滤
器外壳，持续时间不要超过 
30 秒。

7. 关闭贮存槽底部的阀门，从阀
门出口处卸下 3/8 英寸水管。

8. 让冷却剂回流管（红带） 
保持断开状态。

9. 在冷却泵的插头下方放置一个容器。

10. 取下插头和冷却泵滤网。 
将它们放在一旁。

11. 从等离子电源后部拆下冷却剂
供气管（绿带）。

12.  从之前连接软管（绿带）的接
头处注入压缩空气（不超过 
3.45 bar）。

13. 让所有冷却剂流入容器中， 
持续时间不要超过 30 秒。

14. 使冷却剂供气管（绿带） 
保持断开状态。

15. 检查冷却泵滤网。如果发现
碎屑，请使用洁净的水冲洗
滤网；如发现损坏，则更换
滤网。

16. 安装冷却泵滤网。

17. 擦拭插头上的 O 形圈。确保 O 形圈上没有碎屑、 
裂缝和缺口。如发现损坏，请予更换。

18. 在冷却泵外壳上安装插头。

19. 如果尚未更换冷却剂过滤器，请予更换（请参阅本指
南中的“更换冷却剂过滤器滤芯”）。

20. 将回流管的断开端（红带）接入空容器中。

21.  从供气管（绿带）的断开端注入压缩空气 
（不超过 6.89 bar）。

22. 将空气吹入供气管（绿带）接头，强制冷却剂从回流
管（红带）中流出并流入容器中，吹气过程大约持续 
3 分钟。

23. 3 分钟后，观察从回流管（红带）流出的冷却剂流。
• 重复步骤 22 和 23，直至冷却剂回流管（红带） 

不再流出冷却剂。

24. 当不再流出冷却剂时，将两根软管（红带和绿带） 
同时连接到等离子电源的后部。

安装新冷却剂安装新冷却剂
1.  要选择正确的冷却剂，请参阅 XPR170 Instruction 

Manual《XPR170 使用手册》(810060) 或 XPR300 
Instruction Manual《XPR300 使用手册》(809480)  
中的“冷却剂要求”。

2.  要安装新冷却剂，请参阅 XPR170 Instruction 
Manual《XPR170 使用手册》(810060) 或 XPR300 
Instruction Manual《XPR300 使用手册》(809480)  
中的“冷却剂安装”。
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4. Substitua as seguintes peças:

• (1) tubo de água �

�

�

• Insira o tubo até que ele pare. Quando 
instalado corretamente, o tubo de água 
pode parecer solto. Qualquer folga de lado 
a lado desaparecerá depois da instalação 
do eletrodo.

• (2) anéis retentores � na frente do corpo 
da tocha
• Aplique uma camada fina de lubrificante de silicone 

em cada anel retentor novo antes de instalá-lo. Os anéis 
retentores devem ficar brilhantes, mas não deve ter 
lubrificante demais.

• (3) conectores bullet � e (1) anel retentor �  
na conexão de entrada do líquido refrigerante �

�

A. Use alicates para remover os conectores 
bullet.

B. Aplique uma camada fina de lubrificante 
no novo anel retentor.

C. Instale cuidadosamente o anel retentor 
no conector de entrada do líquido 
refrigerante.

D. Instale os novos conectores bullet. Veja se cada 
conector bullet novo está totalmente encaixado  
e se tem dois anéis retentores. Aplique uma camada 
fina de lubrificante em cada anel retentor. Não use 
ferramentas para empurrar os conectores nos slots. 
Isso pode danificar os conectores.

�• Anel retentor � no 
receptáculo de desengate 
rápido
• Não lubrifique este anel 

retentor.
5. Examine os consumíveis 

e remova qualquer contaminação.
6. Instale os consumíveis. Use a ferramenta 429013 para 

apertar o eletrodo no torque correto.

• Esta ferramenta não está incluída no kit.
429013
 2,3 N∙m – 2,8 N∙m

7. Monte o receptáculo e a tocha de desengate rápido.

• Alinhe corretamente a tocha e o receptáculo.
• Não deve haver espaço entre o corpo da tocha e o anel 

retentor no receptáculo de desengate rápido da tocha

Correto Incorreto

8. Ligue (ON) a alimentação do sistema.

Substituição do elemento filtrante do ar

Console de conexão de gás

�

1. Desligue (OFF) a alimentação do sistema.
2. Desligue (OFF) os gases de suprimento.
3. Remova o invólucro do filtro �.

�

�� �

4. Remova o copo do 
filtro �.

5. Remova o elemento 
filtrante � do copo do 
filtro e das conexões 
de plástico �. 
Descarte o elemento 
filtrante, mas preserve 
as conexões.

6. Remova a água e os 
resíduos do copo do filtro. Certifique-se de que o copo 
está limpo.

7. Instale o novo elemento filtrante no copo do filtro. Use 
as conexões de plástico que você removeu na etapa 5.

8. Aplique uma camada fina de silicone no anel retentor da 
parte superior do copo do filtro.

• O anel retentor deve ficar brilhante, mas não deve ter 
lubrificante demais.

9. Instale o copo do filtro e o invólucro do filtro.
10. Ligue (ON) os gases de suprimento.
11. Ligue (ON) a alimentação do sistema.

Substituição do elemento filtrante do líquido 
refrigerante
1. Desligue (OFF) a alimentação do sistema.
2. Remova o invólucro do filtro �.

�

Conjunto de substituição de filtro 
e reconstrução da tocha
Guia de manutenção
XPR170® / XPR300®

XPR e Hypertherm são marcas comerciais da Hypertherm, Inc. e podem estar registradas nos 
Estados Unidos e/ou em outros países. Todas as demais marcas comerciais constituem propriedade 
de seus respectivos donos.
© 12/2021 Hypertherm, Inc. 809800PT Revisão 2 Português/Portuguese

ADVERTÊNCIA!
LEIA AS INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE SEGURANÇA

Antes de operar ou reparar qualquer equipamento Hypertherm, leia o Manual de segurança 
e de conformidade (80669C) para obter informações importantes sobre segurança.

É possível encontrar o Safety and Compliance Manual (Manual de segurança e de conformidade)  
na “Biblioteca de documentos” em www.hypertherm.com.

Reconstrução da tocha
1. Desligue (OFF) a alimentação do sistema.
2. Remova a tocha de desengate rápido do receptáculo de desengate rápido.

3. Remova os consumíveis.

3. Descarte o líquido refrigerante velho do invólucro.
� �4. Remova e descarte o elemento filtrante �.

5. Remova os resíduos do invólucro.
6. Instale o novo elemento filtrante �.
7. Instale o invólucro.
8. Ligue (ON) a alimentação do sistema.

Substituição de todo o líquido refrigerante
1. Desligue (OFF) a alimentação do sistema.
2. Conecte um tubo de 3/8 polegadas de diâmetro 

interno à saída da válvula na parte inferior 
do reservatório. Coloque a outra extremidade do tubo 
em um recipiente vazio.

3. Abra a válvula localizada na parte inferior do reservatório. 
Remova a tampa da entrada da porta de suprimento 
do reservatório para permitir que o líquido refrigerante 
flua para fora do reservatório.

4. Remova a mangueira de retorno do líquido refrigerante 
(faixa vermelha) da parte de trás 
da fonte de alimentação.

Vermelho

Verde

5. Instale ar comprimido (não mais 
do que 6,89 bar) na conexão 
onde a mangueira (faixa 
vermelha) estava conectada 
anteriormente.

6. Durante não mais do que 
30 segundos, carregue  
o líquido refrigerante de volta 
para o reservatório e para 
o invólucro do filtro.

7. Feche a válvula na parte inferior 
do reservatório e remova o tubo 
de 3/8 polegadas da saída da válvula.

8. Deixe a mangueira de retorno do líquido refrigerante 
(faixa vermelha) desconectada.

9. Coloque um recipiente sob o plugue da bomba 
do líquido refrigerante.

10. Remova o plugue e o filtro da 
bomba do líquido refrigerante. 
Coloque-os de lado.

11. Remova a mangueira 
de suprimento do líquido 
refrigerante (faixa verde) 
da parte traseira da fonte 
de alimentação a plasma.

12. Instale ar comprimido  
(não mais do que 3,45 bar) 
na conexão onde a mangueira 
(faixa vermelha) estava 
conectada anteriormente.

13. Durante não mais do que 
30 segundos, carregue todo 
o líquido refrigerante para 
o recipiente.

14. Deixe a mangueira de 
suprimento de líquido refrigerante (faixa verde) 
desconectada.

15. Examine o filtro da bomba do líquido refrigerante. 
Enxágue-o com água limpa se encontrar detritos 
ou substitua se estiver danificado.

16. Instale o filtro da bomba do líquido refrigerante.
17. Limpe o anel retentor no plugue. Veja se o anel retentor 

não tem detritos, rachaduras e incisões. Se houver 
danos, substitua-o.

18. Instale o plugue no invólucro da bomba do líquido 
refrigerante.

19. Se já não tiver feito, substitua o filtro do líquido 
refrigerante (consulte “Substituição do elemento filtrante 
do líquido refrigerante” nesse guia).

20. Coloque a extremidade desconectada da mangueira 
de retorno (faixa vermelha) em um recipiente vazio.

21. Instale o ar comprimido (não mais do que 6,89 bar)  
na extremidade desconectada da mangueira  
de suprimento (faixa verde).

22. Por aproximadamente 3 minutos, injete ar na conexão 
da mangueira de suprimento (faixa verde) para forçar 
o líquido refrigerante para fora da mangueira de retorno 
(faixa vermelha) e para dentro do recipiente.

23. Após 3 minutos, veja se há fluxo de líquido refrigerante 
para fora da mangueira de retorno (faixa vermelha)

• Repita as etapas 22 e 23 até que o fluxo da mangueira 
de retorno do líquido refrigerante (faixa vermelha) pare.

24. Quando o fluxo parar, conecte as duas mangueiras 
(faixas vermelha e verde) à parte traseira da fonte 
de alimentação a plasma.

Instalação do novo líquido refrigerante
1. Para escolher o líquido refrigerante correto, consulte 

“Requisitos do líquido refrigerante” no XPR170 
Instruction Manual (Manual de Instruções da XPR170) 
(810060) ou no XPR300 Instruction Manual (Manual 
de Instruções da XPR300) (809480).

2. Para instalar o novo líquido refrigerante, consulte 
“Instalação do líquido refrigerante” no XPR170 
Instruction Manual (Manual de Instruções da XPR170) 
(810060) ou no XPR300 Instruction Manual 
(Manual de Instruções da XPR300) (809480).
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